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AGENDA ITEM TRANSMITTAL

Hearing Date Subject Contact
September 16, 2021 Conditional Use Permit Steven A. Santos

Project Description: A Conditional Use Permit for 10,000 square feet of new mixed light cannabis
cultivation in the Hydesville-Carlotta Community Planning Area. The project includes 1,000 square feet
of ancillary propagation, a 2,500 square foot onsite processing facility, and 1,280 square feet for drying
and storage in four, 320 square foot shipping containers. Annual water usage is estimated at 154,400
gallons and supplied by a combination of rainwater catchment, water recapture from dehumidifiers,
and a proposed well. Total water storage is 47,000 gallons. The project will include up to nine employees
at peak operation with electricity powered by PGE.

Project Location: This project is in Humboldt County, in the Hydesville area, on the northeast side of River
Bar Road, approximately 3,700 feet west from the eastern terminus of River Bar Road, on the property
known as 1492 River Bar Road.

Present Plan Land Use Designations: Agricultural Exclusive (AE), Density: Range is 20 to 60 acres per unit,
Carlotta-Hydesville Community Plan (CHCP), 2017 General Plan, Slope Stability: Low Instability (1)

Present Zoning: Agriculture Exclusive (AE), Minimum building site area is 160 acres (B-5(160))
Record Number: PLN-2020-16842

Assessor’s Parcel Number: 204-091-012

Applicant Owner Agents
Green Wave Farms, LLC Cory Nunes

Cory Nunes PO Box 1343

PO Box 325 Ferndale CA 95536

Whitethorn, CA 95589

Environmental Review: An Addendum to a previously adopted Final Environmental Impact Report has
been prepared for consideration per §15164 of the State CEQA Guidelines.

State Appeal Status: Project is NOT appealable to the California Coastal Commission

Major Issues: None
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Green Wave Farms, LLC
Record Number: PLN-2020-16842
Assessor’'s Parcel Number: 204-091-012

Recommended Commission Action

1. Describe the application as a public hearing;

2. Request that staff present the project;

3. Open the public hearing and receive testimony; and
4. Close the hearing and take the following action:

Find that the Commission has considered the Addendum to the adopted Environmental Impact Report
for the Commercial Cannabis Land Use Ordinance (CCLUQ) as described by Section 15164 of the State
CEQA Guidelines, make all required findings for approval of the Conditional Use Permit and adopt the
Resolution approving the Green Wave Farms, LLC Conditional Use Permit as recommended by staff
subject to the recommended conditions.

Executive Summary: Applicant is seeking a Conditional Use Permit for 10,000 square feet of new mixed
light cannabis cultivation in the Hydesville-Carlotta Community Planning Area. The project includes
1,000 square feet of ancillary propagation, a 2,500 square foot onsite processing facility, and 1,280
square feet for drying and storage in four, 320 square foot shipping containers. Annual water usage is
estimated at 154,400 gallons and supplied by a combination of rainwater catchment, water recapture
from dehumidifiers, and a proposed well. Total water storage is 47,000 gallons. The project will include
up to nine employees at peak operation with electricity powered by PGE. Applicant will purchase
carbon offsets to meet the renewable energy performance standard. Project area does not contain
any significant biological or cultural resources. Though access from River Bar Road is not an equivalent
category 4, a licensed engineer certifies the road can accommodate anticipated traffic. The required
construction of a turnout recommended by Public Works will also mitigate access concerns. The project
parcel is located within a FEMA mapped 100-year flood zone, so the project is conditioned to comply
with the Humboldt Flood Damage Prevention Ordinance. Applicant has obtained a setback waiver
from the undeveloped parcel fo the north, APN 204-091-008 to reduce the required 270-foot setback.

Water Resources

The 154,400 gallons annual water budget is comprised of 44,000 gallons from rainwater, 75,300 gallons
from water recapture from dehumidifiers, and 35,100 gallons from a proposed well. The water budget,
including the ancillary nursery, translates to 14.03 gallons per square foot. Prior to initiating cultivation
operations, the applicant must demonstrate that the proposed well is not connected to a waterbody
(Conditions of Approval A4 and AS5). If the applicant is unable to demonstrate the well is disconnected,
they are required to either reduce the water budget to 119,300 gallons annually or replace the water
with an eligible water source. There is also an existing well on the property that will not be used in the
cannabis operation. The project operations plan states that drip irrigation methods will be used to
conserve water and water meters installed to frack and monitor use. Water storage consists of two,
22,000-gallon rainwater catchment tanks and three 1,000-gallon dehumidifier recapture tanks for a total
of 47,000 gallons.

The project was referred to the Division of Environmental Health which recommend approval with
conditions. Applicant must obtain a permit for, and install, an approved onsite wastewater freatment
system to support the processing location. Additionally, applicant must install approved sepfic systems
or provide portable foilets to cultivation areas (Condition of Approval A8). Additionally, the project is
located within the FEMA mapped 100-year flood zone and must comply with the Humboldt Flood
Damage Prevention Ordinance. The project is conditioned to require removal of temporary structures
between October 16 and April 15 and to obtain flood elevation certificates for all remaining structures
with a nexus to the cannabis project. (Condition of Approval B4).
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Biological Resources

A Biological Assessment (Assessment) dated December 16, 2020, was prepared by Timberland Resource
Consultants and a Floristic Survey Report (Survey) dated May 29, 2021, was prepared by Wildland
Restoration and Botanical Services. The Assessment concluded that no sensitive natural communities or
watercourses occur within the project area. The Assessment further notes that the project area does not
house any potential habitat for special status wildlife such as the Northern Spotted Owl except for
marginal bee and nesting bird habitat. Invasive plant species were also observed on the parcel. The
assessment makes four recommendations related to nesting bird and bee surveys as well as invasive
species management which are incorporated as conditions of approval.  The Survey found no
occurrence of special status plants in the project area.

Energy

Electricity is sourced from PGE and per the project operations plan, carbon offsets shall be purchased.
Applicant must adhere to the Performance Standards for Energy Use in the CCLUO (HCC 314-55.12.5)
and the project is conditioned as such. Per the operations plan, no generator will be used for any
purpose associated with the cannabis operation.

Noise

A noise study dated June 23, 2021, was prepared by Timberland Resource Consultants. The study
provided ambient noise thresholds per HCC 314-55.4.12.6 for the three property lines most likely to
experience impacts due fo adjacent uses. The noise standards are described in the conditions of
approval.

Access

The project parcel is accessed from River Bar Road which connects to State Highway 36. A road
evaluation conducted by a licensed engineer dated December 12, 2017, indicates that the entire River
Bar Road segment is not developed to the equivalent of a road category 4 or better. However,
additional analysis by the engineer in the road evaluation states the roadway can accommodate the
cumulative increased traffic from the project.

The project was referred to the Department of Public Works which recommended approval with
conditions. Among the recommended conditions is the construction of a turnout at mile post +/- 1.7.
The turnout is described in Exhibit B of the referral response and incorporated as Condition of Approval
All. The project was also referred to the Fortuna Fire Department which recommended approval with
conditions all of which have been incorporated into the conditions of approval.

Tribal Consultation

The project is in the Wiyot Tribe and Bear River Band of Rohnerville Rancheria aboriginal territories. The
project was referred to the respective fribes and to the Northwest Information Center. A Cultural
Resources Investigation dated August 2017 was prepared by Wiliam Rich and Associates and
concluded that no significant archeological or historic-period cultural resources exists in the project
area. The Bear River Band recommended standard inadvertent archaeological discovery protocol
which has been incorporated into the conditions of approval.

Environmental Review and Staff Recommendation

Environmental review for this project was conducted and based on the results of that analysis, staff
concludes that all aspects of the project have been considered in a previously adopted Environmental
Impact Report adopted for the Commercial Cannabis Land Use Ordinance. An addendum to the
Environmental Impact Report has been prepared for consideration by the Planning Commission
(Attachment 2).

Staff recommends that the Planning Commission all the required findings based on the evidence in the
record and approve the application subject to the recommended conditions.
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Alternatives: Several alternatives may be considered: 1) The Planning Commission could elect fo add or
delete conditions of approval; 2) The Planning Commission could deny approval of the requested
permit(s) if it is unable to make all of the required findings. Planning staff is confident that the required
findings can be made based on the submitted evidence and subject to the recommended conditions
of approval. Consequently, planning staff does not recommend further consideration of these

alternatives.
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RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION
OF THE COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT
Resolution Number 21-

Record Number PLN-2020-16842
Assessor’'s Parcel Number: 240-091-012

Resolution by the Planning Commission of the County of Humboldt certifying compliance with the California
Environmental Quality Act and conditionally approving the Green Wave Farms, LLC, Conditional Use
Permit.

WHEREAS, Green Wave Farms, LLC, submitted an application and evidence in support of approving a
Conditional Use Permit for 10,000 square feet of new mixed light cannabis cultivation, 1,000 square feet
of ancillary propagation, a 2,500 square foot onsite processing facility, and 1,280 square feet for drying
and storage;

WHEREAS, the County Planning Division, the lead agency, prepared an Addendum to the Final
Environmental Impact Report prepared for the Commercial Cannabis Land Use Ordinance (CCLUQO)
adopted by the Humboldt County Board of Supervisors on May 8, 2018. The proposed project does not
present substantial changes that would require major revisions to the Environmental Impact Report. No
new information of substantial importance that was not known and could not be known at the fime was
presented as described by §15162(c) of CEQA Guidelines; and

WHEREAS, the Humboldt County Planning Commission held a duly noticed public hearing on September
16, 2021, and reviewed, considered, and discussed the application for a Conditional Use Permit and
reviewed and considered all evidence and testimony presented at the hearing.

Now, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Planning Commission makes all the following findings:

1. FINDING: Project Description: A Conditional Use Permit for 10,000 square feet of new
mixed light cannabis cultivation in the Hydesville-Carlotta Community
Planning Area. The project includes 1,000 square feet of ancillary
propagation, a 2,500 square foot onsite processing facility, and 1,280 square
feet for drying and storage in four, 320 square foot shipping containers.
Annual water usage is estimated at 154,400 gallons and supplied by a
combination of rainwater catchment, water recapture from dehumidifiers,
and a proposed well. Total water storage is 47,000 gallons. The project will
include up to nine employees at peak operation with electricity powered

by PGE.
EVIDENCE: a) Project File: PLN-2020-16842
2. FINDING: CEQA. The requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act have

been satisfied. The Humboldt County Planning Commission has
considered the Addendum to an Environmental Impact Report
prepared for the Commercial Cannabis Land Use Ordinance (CCLUO)
adopted by the Humboldt County Board of Supervisors on May 8, 2018.

EVIDENCE: a) Addendum Prepared for the proposed project.

b) The proposed project does not present substantial changes that would
require major revisions to the previous EIR. No new information of substantial
importance that was not known and could not be known at the fime was
presented as described by §15162(c) of CEQA Guidelines
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3.

FINDING

EVIDENCE

FINDING

EVIDENCE

FINDING

EVIDENCE

c)

d)

a)

a)

b)

a)

b)

A Biological Assessment (Assessment) dated December 16, 2020, was
prepared by Timberland Resource Consultants and a Floristic Survey Report
(Survey) dated May 29, 2021, was prepared by Wildland Restoration and
Botanical Services. The Assessment concluded that no sensitive natural
communities or watercourses occur within the project area. The Survey
found no occurrence of special status plants in the project area.

A Cultural Resources Investigation dated August 2017 was prepared by
William Rich and Associates and concluded that no significant
archeological or historic-period cultural resources exists in the project area.
The Bear River Band recommended standard inadvertent archaeological
discovery protocol.

A road evaluation by an engineer states the roadway can accommodate
the cumulative increased traffic from the project. Additional mitigation in
the form of a turnout as recommended by Public Works is incorporated into
the project.

FINDINGS FOR CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT

The proposed development is in conformance with the County General
Plan, Open Space Plan, and the Open Space Action Program.

General agriculture is a use type permitted in the Agricultural Exclusive (AE)
land use designation. The proposed cannabis cultivation, an agricultural
product, is within land planned and zoned for agricultural purposes,
consistent with the use of Open Space land for managed production of
resources. The use of an agricultural parcel for commercial agriculture is
consistent with the Open Space Plan and Open Space Action Program.
Therefore, the project is consistent with and complimentary to the Open
Space Plan and its Open Space Action Program.

The project location is within a 100-year flood zone and has been
condifioned fo remove temporary structures during the flood season and to
obtain flood elevation certificates for permanent structures with a nexus to
cannabis.

The proposed development is consistent with the purposes of the existing
AE zone in which the site is located.

The Agriculture Exclusive or AE Zone is intended to be applied to areas of
the County in which agriculture uses are the desirable predominant uses.
All general agricultural uses are principally permitted in the AE zone.

The proposed development is consistent with the requirements of the
CCLUO Provisions of the Zoning Ordinance.

The CCLUO (HCC 314-55.4.6) allows new cannabis cultivation in areas
zoned AE (Agriculture Exclusive). Additionally, new cultivation is allowed in
a community planning area with a Conditional Use Permit.

A Noftice of Application was mailed to all properties within 1,000 feet of the
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h)

6. FINDING

EVIDENCE Q)

d)

subject parcel on May 24, 2021, per Section 314-55.4.5.1.4(b) HCC. No
comments were received from the public.

The parcel was created in compliance with all applicable state and local
subdivision regulations because it qualifies for a Certificate of Compliance
pursuant to section 66499.35 of the Subdivision Map through a 1959 creation
deed 546-425.

The project will obtain water from a non-diversionary water source.

The slope of the land where cannabis will be cultivated is less than 15%

The cultivation of cannabis will not result in the net conversion of timberland.
No known timberland conversion is associated with the modification.

The location of the cultivation complies with all setbacks required in Section
314-55.4.6.4.4. (a.-f.). It is more than 30 from any property line, more than
300 feet from any off-site residence, more than 600 feet from any school,
church, public park, or Tribal Cultural Resource. Applicant has obtained a
setback waiver from the undeveloped parcel to the north, APN 204-091-008
tfo reduce the required 270-foot setback.

Power will be provided by PGE along with the purchase of carbon offset
credits.

The access road has been evaluated by an engineer and been certified to
accommodate anficipated traffic and will include the construction of a
new furnout.

The project will not emit light pollution through the implementation of
measures described in the operations plan.

The culfivation and appurtenant uses and conditions under which it may be
operated or maintained will not be detrimental to the public health, safety,
or welfare or materially injurious to properties orimprovements in the vicinity.

The site is located onroad that has been evaluated to safely accommodate
the amount of traffic generated by the proposed cannabis cultivation.

The site is in a rural part of the County where the typical parcel size varies.
The proposed cannabis will not be in a location where there is an
established neighborhood or other sensitive receptor such as a school,
church, park, or other use which may be sensitive to cannabis cultivation.
Approving cultivation on this site and the other sites which have been
approved or are in the application process will not change the character
of the area due to the large parcel sized in the area.

The location of the proposed cannabis cultivation sites are more than 300
feet from the nearest off-site residence and 270 feet from the nearest
undeveloped parcel or has obfained the necessary setback waiver from
adjoining owners.

Imigation water will come from a groundwater well and rainwater
catchment and dehumidifier recapture in accordance with necessary
permits and standards.
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e) Provisions have been made in the applicant’s proposal to protect water
quality and thus runoff to adjacent property and infiliration of water o
groundwater resources will not be affected.

7. FINDING The proposed development does not reduce the residential density for any
parcel below that utilized by the Department of Housing and Community
Development in determining compliance with housing element law.

EVIDENCE a) The parcel was not included in the housing inventory of Humboldt County’s
2019 Housing Element but does current have one existing residence. The
approval of cannabis cultivation on this parcel will not conflict with the
ability to maintain the existing residence.

DECISION

NOW, THEREFORE, based on the above findings and evidence, the Humboldt County Planning
Commission does hereby:

e Adopft the findings set forth in this resolution; and
e Conditionally approves the Conditional Use Permit for Green Wave Farms, LLC, based

upon the Findings and Evidence and subject to the conditions of approval attached
hereto as Attfachment 1 and incorporated herein by reference; and

Adopted after review and consideration of all the evidence on September 16, 2021

The motion was made by COMMISSIONER and second by COMMISSIONER
and the following ROLL CALL vote:

AYES: COMMISSIONERS:

NOES: COMMISSIONERS:

ABSENT: COMMISSIONERS:

ABSTAIN: COMMISSIONERS:

DECISION:

John Ford, Director
Planning and Building Department
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ATTACHMENT 1

RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

APPROVAL OF THE CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT IS CONDITIONED ON THE FOLLOWING TERMS AND
REQUIREMENTS:

A.

Conditions which must be satisfied before the cannabis operations may be initiated.

Provide an invasive species management plan for review and approval by the Planning and Building
Department.

Provide an addendum to the Soils Management Plan section of the Operations Plan to include an
annual estimate on the annual import and/or export of soil.

Provide an addendum to the Employee Standards section of the Operations Plan describing
employee safety practices.

Prior to commencing operations, the applicant must provide sufficient documentation to the
Planning and Building Department regarding the development of a groundwater well for cannabis
irrigation. Specifically, the applicant must:
a. Provide a copy of a well permit from the Division of Environmental Health; and
b. Provide analysis and conclusions prepared by a qualified professional demonstrating the well
is not connected to a waterbody.

If the applicant is unable to demonstrate the proposed cannabis irrigation well described in item 5
above is disconnected from a waterbody, the applicant must revise the project to either reduce
their water budget accordingly or rely on an eligible water source such as rainwater catchment.
Depending on the scope of the project revision, an application for a permit modification may be
required

Prior to conducting any frimming or packaging onsite, the applicant shall secure any required
permits and ensure the structure supporting the frimming or packaging meets the appropriate
commercial occupancy standards.

Per the recommendations on page 3 of the Biological Assessment, the following surveys must be
conducted during the following times of year for certain activities:

a. Prior to any ground disturbance or construction occurring between February 1 to July 31 a
nesting raptor survey must be performed first and ensure there will be no impacts to nesting
raptors.

b. Prior to removing any shrub vegetation occurring between February 1 and August 31 a
nesting bird survey must be performed and ensure there will be no impacts to nesting birds

c. Prior to any ground disturbance during any time of year a survey for bee nests must be
performed and ensure there will be no impact bee species.

Prior fo conducting any frimming or packaging activities in the processing building applicant must
obtain a permit for, and install, an approved onsite wastewater freatment system to support the
processing location. Additionally, prior to initiating cultivation operations, applicant must install
approved septic systems or provide portable toilets to cultivation areas.

Applicant must demonstrate conformance with the Performance Standards for Energy Use in the
CCLUO (HCC 314-55.12.5). Specifically, purchase of carbon offset credits (for grid power procured
from non-renewable producers) may only be made from reputable sources, including those found
on Offset Project Registries managed the California Air Resources Board, or similar sources and
programs determined to provide bona fide offsets recognized by relevant state regulatory agencies.

PLN-11672-CUP Green Wave Farms September 16, 2021 Page 14



10. Per the recommendations of the Fortuna Fire Protection District the applicant must:

a. Install a knox key switch at all entry gates

b. Improve or certify incoming road off of River Bar Road to be a minimum category 2 (APN 204-
091-013)

c. Improve or certify access road to APN 204-091-012 to be minimum category 1

d. Construct one turnout on access road after entrance into 204-091-012

e. Construct one fire fruck turn-a-round at the terminus of driveway to processing building or at
90-degree bend near parking area.

f. Construct a 5,000-gallon water tank dedicated to fire suppression. Location of tank must be
coordinated with and approved by the Fortuna Fire Protection District.

g. Display address number at enfrance off River Bar Road and at entrance to parcel 204-091-
012. Placement and format of address number must be coordinate with and approved by
the Fortuna Fire Protection District.

11. Per Exhibit A of the recommendations from Public Works these conditions shall be completed to the
satfisfaction of the Department of Public Works prior to commencing operations, final sign-off for a
building permit, or Public Works approval for a business license.

a. All fences and gates shall be relocated out of the County right of way. All gates shall be
setback sufficiently from the County road so that vehicles will not block traffic when staging
to open/close the gate. In addition, no materials shall be stored or placed in the County right
of way.

b. Applicant must apply for and obtain an encroachment permit from the Department of Public
Works prior to commencement of any work in the County maintained right of way. This also
includes installing or replacing driveway culverts; minimum size is typically 18 inches. If the
County road has a paved surface at the location of the driveway, the driveway apron shall
be paved for minimum width of 18 feet and a length of 50 feet (or to break in slope) where
it intersects the County road.

c. All driveways and private road intersections onto the County Road shall be maintained in
accordance with County Code Section 341-1 (Sight Visibility Ordinance).

d. Construct the turnout on River Bar Road as described and recommended in Exhibit B of the
Public Works Referral.

12. The applicant shall execute and file with the Planning Division the statement titled, “Notice and
Acknowledgment regarding Agricultural Activities in Humboldt County,” (“Right to Farm” ordinance)
as required by the HCC and available at the Planning Division.

B. General Conditions

1. Applicant is responsible for obtaining all necessary County and State permits and licenses and for
meeting all requirements set forth by other regulatory agencies.

2. The applicant is responsible for costs for post-approval review for determining project conformance
with conditions. A depositis collected to cover this staff review. Permit conformance with conditions
must be demonstrated prior to release of building permit or initiation of use and at fime of annual
inspection. A conformance review deposit as set forth in the schedule of fees and charges as
adopted by ordinance of the Humboldt County Board of Supervisors (currently $750) shall be paid
within sixty (60) days of the effective date of the permit or upon filing of the Compliance Agreement
(where applicable), whichever occurs first. Payment shall be made to the Humboldt County
Planning Division, 3015 "H" Street, Eureka.

3. A Nofice of Determination will be prepared and filed with the County Clerk for this project in

accordance with the State CEQA Guidelines. Within three days of the effective date of permit
approval, the Department will file the Notice of Determination and will charge this cost to the project.
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Temporary structure(s) associated with the cannabis operation will be removed between October
16 and April 15 of each year. The applicant will obtain flood elevation certificates for all permanent
structures with a nexus to the cannabis operation. The applicant shall comply with the Humboldt
Flood Damage Prevention Ordinance.

The applicant shall install monitoring device(s) on each source (well, rainwater catchment, and
dehumidifier recapture tanks). Applicant shall maintain water usage logs from each source for the
life of the project and make logs available for inspection upon request.

The applicant shall be compliant with the County of Humboldt's Certified Unified Program Agency
(CUPA) requirements regarding hazardous materials. A written verification of compliance shall be
required before any provisional permits may be finalized. Ongoing proof of compliance with this
condition shall be required at each annual inspection to keep the permit valid.

. Ongoing Requirements/Development Restrictions Which Must be Sdatisfied for the Life of the Project:

The combination of background, generator and greenhouse fan or other operational equipment
created noise must not exceed more than three decibels above ambient noise as measured in the
June 23, 2021, noise evaluation. Specifically, noise may not exceed:

a. 41.7 dBA at the eastern property line;

b. 40.7 dBA at the southern property line; or

c. 38.2 dbA at the western property line.

If cultural resources are encountered during construction activities, the contractor on-site shall cease
all work in the immediate area and within a 50-foot buffer of the discovery location. A qualified
archaeologist and the appropriate Tribal Historic Preservation Officer(s) are to be contacted to
evaluate the discovery and, in consultation with the applicant and the lead agency, develop a
freatment plan in any instance where significant impacts cannot be avoided.

Prehistoric materials may include obsidian or chert flakes, tools, locally darkened midden soils,
groundstone artifacts, shellfish or faunal remains, and human burials. If human remains are found,
California Health and Safety Code 7050.5 requires that the County Coroner be contacted
immediately at 707-445-7242. If the Coroner determines the remains to be Native American, the
Native American Heritage Commission will then be contacted by the Coroner to determine
appropriate freatment of the remains pursuant to Public Resources Code (PRC) Section 5097.98.
Violators shall be prosecuted in accordance with PRC Section 5097.99.

The applicant shall adhere to the Invasive Species and Soils Management Plan for the life of the
project.

Should the Humboldt County Planning Division receive complaints that the lighting or noise is not
complying with the standards listed above within ten (10) working days of receiving written
notification that a complaint has been filed, the applicant shall submit written verification that the
lights’ shielding and alignment, and noise levels have been repaired, inspected, and corrected as
necessary.

Per the operations plan, no generator will be used for any purpose associated with the cannabis
operation.

Prohibition on use of synthetic netting. To minimize the risk of wildlife entrapment, Permittee shall not
use any erosion confrol materials that contain synthetic (e.g., plastic or nylon) netting, including
photo- or biodegradable plastic netting. Geotextiles, fiber rolls, and other erosion confrol measures
shall be made of loose-weave mesh, such as jute, hemp, coconut (coir) fiber, or other products
without welded weaves.
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All refuse shall be contained in wildlife proof storage containers, at all fimes, and disposed of at an
authorized waste management facility.

Should any wildlife be encountered during work activities, the wildlife shall not be disturbed and be
allowed to leave the work site unharmed.

The use of anficoagulant rodenticide is prohibited.

10. The operator shall provide information to all employees about the potential health impacts of

11.

cannabis use on children. Informatfion shall be provided by posting the brochures from the
Department of Health and Human Services titled “*Cannabis Palm Card” and “Cannabis Rack Card.”
This information shall also be provided to all employees as part of the employee orientation.

All components of project shall be developed, operated, and maintained in conformance with the
Project Description, the approved Site Plan, the Plan of Operations, and these conditions of
approval. Changes shall require modification of this permit except where consistent with Humboldt
County Code Section 312-11.1, Minor Deviations to Approved Plot Plan. If offsite processing is chosen
to be the preferred method of processing, this permit shall be modified to identify the offsite licensed
facility.

12. Cannabis cultivation and other commercial cannabis activity shall be conducted in compliance

with all laws and regulations as set forth in the CCLUO as applicable to the permit type.

13. If operating pursuant to a written approved compliance agreement, permittee shall abate or cure

violations at the earliest feasible date, but in no event no more than two (2) years from the date of
issuance of a provisional clearance or permit. Permittee shall provide plans for curing such violations
to the Planning and Building Department within one (1) year of issuance of the provisional clearance
or permit. If good faith effort foward compliance can be shown within the two years following the
issuance of the provisional clearance or permit, the Department may, at the discretion of the
Director, provide for extensions of the provisional permit to allow additional time to meet the
outstanding requirements.

14. Compliance with all statutes, regulations, and requirements of the California State Water Resources

Control Board and the Division of Water Rights, at a minimum to include a statement of diversion of
surface water from a stream, river, underground sfream, or other watercourse required by Water
Code Section 5101, or other applicable permit, license, or registration, as applicable.

15. Confinement of the area of cannabis cultivation, processing, manufacture, or distribution to the

locations depicted on the approved site plan. The commercial cannabis activity shall be set back
atfleast 30 feet from any property line, and 600 feet from any school, school bus stop, church or other
place of religious worship, or fribal cultural resources, except where a reduction to this setback has
been approved pursuant to Section 55.4.11(d).

16. Maintain enrollment in Tier 1 or 2 certification with State Water Resources Control Board Order WQ

2019-0001-DWQ, if applicable, or any substantially equivalent rule that may be subsequently
adopted by the County of Humboldt or other responsible agency.

17. Comply with the terms of any applicable Lake and Stream Alteration (1600 or 1602) Permit obtained

from the California Department of Fish and Wildlife (CDFW).

18. Comply with the terms of a less-than-3-acre conversion exemption or timberland conversion permit,

approved by the California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection (Cal Fire), if applicable.

PLN-11672-CUP Green Wave Farms September 16, 2021 Page 17



19. Consent to an annual on-site compliance inspection, with at least 24 hours prior notfice, to be

conducted by appropriate County officials during regular business hours (Monday through Friday,
9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., excluding holidays).

20. Refrain from the improper storage or use of any fuels, fertilizer, pesticide, fungicide, rodenticide, or

21.

herbicide.

Pay all applicable application, review for conformance with conditions and annual inspection fees.

22. Fuel shall be stored and handled in compliance with applicable state and local laws and regulations,

including the County of Humboldt's Certified Unified Program Agency (CUPA) program, and in such
a way that no spillage occurs.

23. The master log books maintained by the applicant to frack production and sales shall be maintained

for inspection by the County.

24. Pay all applicable taxes as required by the Humboldt County Commercial Marijuana Cultivation Tax

Ordinance (Humboldt County Code Section 719-1 et seq.).

Performance Standards for Cultivation and Processing Operations

25. Pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 26051.5(a)(8), an applicant seeking a cultivation

license shall “provide a statement declaring the applicant is an ‘agricultural employer,’ as defined
in the Alatorre-Zenovich-Dunlap-Berman Agricultural Labor Relafions Act of 1975 (Part 3.5
commencing with Section 1140) of Division 2 of the Labor Code), to the extent not prohibited by
law.”

26. Cultivators shall comply with all applicable federal, state, and local laws and regulations governing

California Agricultural Employers, which may include federal and state wage and hour laws,
Cal/OSHA, OSHA, the California Agricultural Labor Relations Act, and the Humboldt County Code
(including the Building Code).

27. Cultivators engaged in processing shall comply with the following Processing Practices:

a. Processing operations must be maintained in a clean and sanitary condition including all work
surfaces and equipment.

b. Processing operations must implement protocols which prevent processing contamination and
mold and mildew growth on cannabis.

c. Employees handling cannabis in processing operations must have access fo facemasks and
gloves in good operable condition as applicable to their job function.

d. Employees must wash hands sufficiently when handling cannabis or use gloves.

28. All persons hiring employees to engage in commercial cannabis cultivation and processing shall

comply with the following Employee Safety Practices:

a. Cultivation operations and processing operations must implement safety protocols and provide
all employees with adequate safety training relevant to their specific job functions, which may
include:

(1) Emergency action response planning as necessary;

(2) Employee accident reporting and investigation policies;

(3) Fire prevention;

(4) Hazard communication policies, including maintenance of material safety data sheets
(MSDS);

(5) Materials handling policies;

(6) Job hazard analyses; and

(7) Personal protective equipment policies, including respiratory protection.
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b. Cultivation operations and processing operations must visibly post and maintain an emergency
contact list which includes at a minimum:

(1) Operation manager contacts;
(2) Emergency responder contacts; and
(3) Poison control contacts.

c. At all times, employees shall have access to safe drinking water and toilets and handwashing
facilities that comply with applicable federal, state, and local laws and regulations. Plumbing
facilities and water source must be capable of handling increased usage without adverse
consequences to neighboring properties or the environment.

d. Onsite-housing provided to employees shall comply with all applicable federal, state, and local
laws and regulations.

29. All cultivators shall comply with the approved processing plan as to the following:

Processing practices

Location where processing will occur

Number of employees, if any

Employee Safety Practices

Toilet and handwashing facilities

Plumbing and/or sepfic system and whether or not the system is capable of handling increased
usage

Drinking water for employees

Plan fo minimize impact from increased road use resulfing from processing

i. Ons-site housing, if any

"0 0000

2 Q

30. Term of Commercial Cannabis Activity Permit. Any Commercial Cannabis Cultivation permit issued

31.

pursuant to the CMMLUO or CCLUO shall expire one (1) year after date of issuance, and on the
anniversary date of such issuance each year thereafter, unless an annual compliance inspection
has been conducted and the permittees and the permitted site have been found to comply with
all condifions of approval.

Inspections. If the inspector or other County official determines that the permittees or site do not
comply with the conditions of approval, the inspector shall serve the permit holder with a written
statement identifying the items not in compliance, and the action that the permit holder may ftake
fo cure the noncompliance or file an appeal within ten (10) days of the date that the written
statement is delivered to the permit holder. Personal delivery or mailing the written statement to the
mailing address listed on the application by regular mail, plus three (3) days after date of mailing,
shall constitute delivery. The permit holder may request a reinspection to determine whether or not
the permit holder has cured all issues of noncompliance. Failure to request reinspection or to cure
any items of noncompliance shall terminate the Permit, immediately upon the expiration of any
appeal period, or final determination of the appeal if an appeal has been timely filed.

32. Permit Renewals to Comply with Updated Laws and Regulations. Permit renewal is subject to the

laws and regulations effective at the time of renewal, which may be substantially different than the
regulations currently in place and may require the submittal of additional information to ensure that
new standards are met.

33. Acknowledgements to Remain in Full Force and Effect. Permittee acknowledges that the County

reserves the right to reduce the size of the area allowed for cultivation under any clearance or permit
issued in accordance with this section in the event that environmental conditions, such as a
sustained drought or low flows in the watershed in which the cultivation area is located, will not
support diversions for irrigation.

34. Transfers. Transfer of any leases or permits approved by this project is subject to the review and

approval of the Planning Director for conformance with CMMLUO eligibility requirements and
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agreement to permit terms and acknowledgments. The fee for required permit transfer review shall

accompany the request. The request shall include the following information:

a. lIdentifying information for the new owner(s) and management as required in an initial permit
application;

b. A written acknowledgment by the new owner in accordance as required for the initial permit
application;

c. The specific date on which the transfer is to occur;

d. Acknowledgement of full responsibility for complying with the existing permit; and

e. Execution of an Affidavit of Non-diversion of Medical Cannabis.

35. Inspections. The permit holder and subject property owner are to permit the County or
representative(s) or designee(s) to make inspections at any reasonable time deemed necessary to
assure that the activities being performed under the authority of this permit are in accordance with
the terms and conditions prescribed herein.

Informational Notes:

1. Applicantis advised that County maintained roads may generate dust and otherimpacts to farm(s).
Applicant shall locate their farm(s) in areas not subject to these impacts. Applicant shall be
responsible for protecting their farm(s) against these impacts. Applicant shall hold the County
harmless from these impacts. Applicant is advised that a paved road may not always remain paved
and Applicant shall locate their farms appropriately. Applicant is advised that the amount of traffic
on a road will vary over fime which may increase or decrease the impacts.
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ATTACHMENT 2
CEQA ADDENDUM TO THE
FINAL ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT FOR THE COMMERCIAL CANNABIS LAND USE ORDINANCE

Commercial Cannabis Land Use Ordinance Final Environmental Impact Report (EIR)
(State Clearinghouse # 2017042022), January 2018

APN 204-091-012; 1492 River Bar Road, in the Hydesville area, County of Humboldt

Prepared By
Humboldt County Planning and Building Department
3015 H Street, Eureka, CA 95501

September 2021
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Background

Modified Project Description and Project History -

The Commercial Cannabis Land Use Ordinance (CCLUO) updated the County's existing Commercial
Medical Marijuana Land Use Ordinance (Section 313-55.4 and 314-55.4 of Chapter 3 of Division 1 of Title
Il of the County Code) as well as repeal of the Medical Cannabis Testing and Research Laboratories
provisions and on-site consumption prohibition found in Sections 313-55.3.15, 314-55.3.15, 313-55.3.11.7,
and 314-55.3.11.7 of Division 1 of Title lll of the County Code, respectively. These regulations establish
land use regulations for the commercial cultivation, processing, manufacturing, distribution, testing, and
sale of cannabis within Humboldt County. These regulations were developed in concert with the Final
Environmental Impact Report (EIR) that was adopted for the ordinance in order to implement the
mitigation measures of the EIR. The EIR addressed the broad environmental impacts that could be
expected to occur from the adoption and implementation of the ordinance. The EIR specified that the
regulafions established in the CCLUO would mitigate the impacts of existing and new cannabis
operations by establishing regulations for an unregulated land use to help prevent and reduce
environmental impacts that are known to result from cultivation operations. The EIR prepared for the
CCLUO also established local land use regulations to allow for commercial cannabis operations in the
unincorporated area of the County that ensure the health and safety of residents, employees, County
visitors, neighboring property owners and end users of cannabis. The proposed project is consistent with
all regulations within the CCLUO and all mitigation measures of the EIR. The current project was
contemplated by the EIR and compliance with the provisions of the CCLUO will fully mitigate all
environmental impacts of the project to a less than significant level.

The modified project involves a Conditional Use Permit for 10,000 square feet of new mixed light cannabis
cultivation in the Hydesville-Carlotta Community Planning Area. The project includes 1,000 square feet
of ancillary propagation, a 2,500 square foot onsite processing facility, and 1,280 square feet for drying
and storage in four, 320 square foot shipping containers. Annual water usage is estimated at 154,400
gallons and supplied by a combination of rainwater catchment, water recapture from dehumidifiers,
and a proposed well. Total water storage is 47,000 gallons. The project will include up to nine employees
at peak operation with electricity powered by PGE.

A Biological Assessment (Assessment) dated December 16, 2020, was prepared by Timberland Resource
Consultants and a Floristic Survey Report (Survey) dated May 29, 2021, was prepared by Wildland
Restoration and Botanical Services. The Assessment concluded that no sensitive natural communities or
watercourses occur within the project area. The Survey found no occurrence of special status plants in
the project area. A Cultural Resources Investigation dated August 2017 was prepared by William Rich
and Associaftes and concluded that no significant archeological or historic-period cultural resources
exists in the project area. The Bear River Band recommended standard inadvertent archaeological
discovery protocol.

The modified project will comply with provision of the CCLUO intended to eliminate impacts to sensitive
species from noise and from light. Compliance with these and other measures of the CCLUO ensure
consistency with the EIR.

Purpose - Section 15164 of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) provides that the lead
agency shall prepare an addendum o a previously certified Final Environmental Impact Report (EIR) if
some changes or additions are necessary but none of the conditions described in Section 15162 calling
for a subsequent EIR or Negative Declaration have occurred. Section 15162 states that when an EIR has
been certified for a project, no subsequent EIR shall be prepared for that project unless the lead agency
determines, on the basis of substantial evidence in the light of the whole record, one or more of the
following:
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1. Substantial changes are proposed in the project which require major revisions of the previous EIR due
fo the involvement of new significant environmental effects or a substantial increase in the severity
of previously identified significant effects;

2. Substantial changes occur with respect to the circumstances under which the project is undertaken
which will require major revisions of the previous EIR due to the involvement of new significant
environmental effects or a substantial increase in the severity of previously identified significant
effects; or

3. New information of substantial importance, which was not known and could not have been known
with the exercise of reasonable diligence at the time the Final EIR was certified as complete, shows
any of the following: A) the project will have one or more significant effects not discussed in the
previous Final EIR; B) significant effects previously examined will be substantially more severe than
shown in the Final EIR; C) mitigation measures or alternatives previously found not to be feasible
would in fact be feasible and would substantially reduce one or more significant effects of the
project, but the project proponents decline to adopt the mitigation measure or alternative; or D)
mitigation measures or alternatives which are considerably different from those analyzed in the Final
EIR would substantially reduce one or more significant effects on the environment, but the project
proponents decline to adopt the mitigation measure or alternative.

Summary of Significant Project Effects and Mitigation Recommended

No changes are proposed for the Final EIR recommended mitigations. The proposal to authorize the
proposed project is fully consistent with the impacts identified and adequately mitigated in the Final EIR.
The project as conditioned to implement responsible agency recommendations, results in no significantly
adverse environmental effects beyond those identified in the Final EIR.

In reviewing the application for consistency with the adopted EIR the County considered the following
information and studies, among other documents:

Operations Plan and Plot Plan for Green Wave Farms, LLC

County GIS

Noise Evaluation dated June 23, 2021, prepared by Timberland Resource Consultants.

Biological Assessment dated December 16, 2020, prepared by Timberland Resource

Consultants

e Floristic Survey Report dated May 29, 2021, prepared by Wildland Restoration and Botanical
Services.

e A Cultural Resources Investigation dated August 2017 prepared by William Rich and Associates

e A Road Evaluation dated July 15, 2017 prepared by a licensed engineer.

Other CEQA Considerations
Staff suggests no changes for the revised project.

EXPLANATION OF DECISION NOT TO PREPARE A SUPPLEMENTAL MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION OR
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT

See Purpose statement above.
In every impact category analyzed in this review, the projected consequences of the current project

proposal are either the same or less than significantly increased than the initial project for which the EIR
was adopted. Based upon this review, the following findings are supported:
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FINDINGS

1. The proposed project will permit a new cannabis operation and bring the operation into
compliance with county and state requirements intfended to adequately mitigate environmental
impacts.

2. The circumstances under which the project was approved have not changed substantially.
There are no new significant environmental effects and no substantial increases in the severity of
previously identified effects.

3. For the current proposed project, there has been no new information of substantial importance,
which was not known and could not have been known with the exercise of reasonable diligence
atf the time the previous EIR was adopted as complete.

CONCLUSION

Based on these findings it is concluded that an Addendum to the previous Final EIR is appropriate to
address the requirements under CEQA for the current project proposal. All of the findings, mitigation
requirements, and mitigation and monitoring program of the EIR, remain in full force and effect on the
original project.

There are no new significant environmental effects and no substantial increases in the severity of
previously identified effects. For the current proposed project, there has been no new information of
substantial importance, which was not known and could not have been known with the exercise of
reasonable diligence at the time the previous EIR was adopted as complete.
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ATTACHMENT 3
Applicant’s Evidence in Support of the Required Findings

Attachment 3 includes a listing of all written evidence which has been submitted by the applicant in
support of making the required findings. The following materials are on file with the Planning Division:

1. The name, contact address, and phone number(s) of the applicant. (On file — Application Form)

2. If the applicant is not the record ftitle owner of parcel, written consent of the owner for the
application with original signature and notary acknowledgement. (On file)

3. Site plan showing the entire parcel, including easements, streams, springs, ponds and other surface
water features, and the location and area for cultivation on the parcel with dimensions of the area
for cultivation and setbacks from property lines. The site plan shall also include all areas of ground
disturbance or surface water disturbance associated with cultivation activities, including access
roads, water diversions, culverts, ponds, dams, graded flats, and other related features. If the area
for cultivation is within one-quarter mile (1,320 feet) of a school, school bus stop, church or other
place of religious worship, public park, or fribal cultural resource, the site plan shall include
dimensions showing that the distance from the location of such features to the nearest point of the
cultivation area is at least 600 feet. (Attached with project Maps)

4. A cultivation and operations plan that meets or exceeds minimum legal standards for water
storage, conservation and use; drainage, runoff and erosion control; watershed and habitat
protection; proper storage of fertilizers, pesticides, and other regulated products to be used on the
parcel; and a description of cultivation activities (outdoor, indoor, mixed light), the approximate
date(s) cannabis cultivation activities have been conducted on the parcel prior to the effective
date of this ordinance, if applicable, and schedule of activities during each month of the growing
and harvesting season. (Attached)

5. Copy of the statement of water diversion, or other permit, license or registration filed with the State
Water Resources Conftrol Board, Division of Water Rights, if applicable. (Not applicable)

6. Descriptfion of water source, storage, irrigation plan, and projected water usage. (AHtached in
Cultivation Operations Plan)

7. Copy of Notice of Applicability and Site Management Plan and other documents filed with the
State Water Resources Confrol Board demonstrating enrollment in Tier 1 or 2 in accordance with
State Water Resources Confrol Board Order WQ 2019-0001-DWQ, or any substantially equivalent
rule that may be subsequently adopted by the County of Humboldt or other responsible agency.
(Not applicable — New cultivation and enroliment required in conditions of approval)

8. If any on-site or off-site component of the cultivation facility, including access roads, water supply,
grading or terracing, impacts the bed or bank of any stream or other watercourse, a copy of the
Streambed Alteration Permit obtained from the California Department of Fish and Wildlife. (Not
applicable)

9. If the source of wateris a well, a copy of the County well permit, if available. (Not applicable — Well
is proposed and addressed in conditions of approval)

10. If the parcelis zoned FR, U or TPZ, or involves the conversion of fimberland as defined under Section
4526 of the Public Resources Code, a copy of a less-than-3-acre conversion exemption or
fimberland conversion permit, approved by the California Department of Forestry and Fire
Protection (Cal Fire). Alternately, for existing operations occupying sites created through prior
unauthorized conversion of timberland, evidence may be provided showing that the landowner
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11.

has completed a civil or criminal process and/or entered info a negofiated seftlement with Cal
Fire. (Not applicable)

Consent for on-site inspection of the parcel by County officials at prearranged date and time in
consultation with the applicant prior to issuance of any clearance or permit, and once annually
thereafter. (On file)

12. For indoor cultivation facilities, identify the source of electrical power and how it will meet with the

energy requirements in Section 55.4.8.2.3, and plan for compliance with applicable building codes.
(Not applicable)

13. Acknowledge that the County reserves the right to reduce the size of the area allowed for

cultivation under any clearance or permit issued in accordance with this Section in the event that
environmental conditions, such as a sustained drought or low flows in the watershed, will not
support diversions for irrigation. (On file)

14. Acknowledge that the County reserves the right to engage with local tribes before consenting to

the issuance of any clearance or permit, if cultivation operations occur within an Area of Traditionall
Tribal Cultural Affiliation, as defined herein. This process will follow current departmental referral
protocol, including engagement with the tribe(s) through coordination with their Tribal Historic
Preservation Officer (THPO) or other tribal representatives. This procedure shall be conducted similar
to the protocols outlined under SB 18 (Burton) and AB 52 (Gatto), which describe "government to
government” consultation, through tribal and local government officials and their designees. During
this process, the tribe may request that operations associated with the clearance or permit be
designed to avoid, minimize, or mitigate impacts to tribal cultural resources, as defined herein.
Examples include, but are not limited to, conducting a site visit with the THPO or their designee to the
existing or proposed cultivation site, requiring that a professional cultural resources survey be
performed, or requiring that a fribal cultural monitor be retained during project-related ground
disturbance within areas of sensitivity or concern. The County shall request that a records search be
performed through the California Historical Resources Information System (CHRIS). (On file)

15. Road assessment. (Attached)

16. Division of Environmental Health Attachment for Commercial Medical Marijuana Clearances/

Permits (DEH Form). (On file)

17. Noise evaluation (On file)
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Operations Plan

Cultivation Plan
e Overview
o Zoning Clearance Certificate for 10,000 sq. ft. of Mixed-Light Cultivation
e Description
o This is an application for New Cultivation totaling 10,000 Sq. Ft. of Mixed-
Light Cultivation, 1,000 Sq. Ft. of Propagation Cultivation and 4-8 ft by 40
ft shipping containers for drying and product storage purposes and a
2,500 Sq. Ft. Processing Facility with ADA restroom and septic system for
ancillary use. Cultivation shall occur in greenhouses with light deprivation
systems and utilizing on-grid power provided by PG&E. This property
totals 7.3 acres and is zoned AE.
e Cultivation Activities
o Propagation
= Applicant will use this area to maintain mother plants, produce
clones and seed development. This activity shall use on-grid power
for the lights and utilize dep covers to ensure compliance with Dark
Sky Standards.
o Greenhouse
= Applicant will harvest two runs annually in enclosed greenhouses.
Plants shall be sourced from the propagation area. Supplemental
lighting will be used to assist with vegetative growth using on-grid
power. Greenhouses will be covered with dep tarps to ensure
compliance with Dark Sky Standards.

Planting Schedule

Jan Mother stock propagation and clone development
Feb Clone starts go into small pots for vegetative growth
March Teens planted into each greenhouse for veg

April Each greenhouse covered to promote flowering
May Flower production

June Flower production and harvest

July Teens planted into each greenhouse for veg

Aug Each greenhouse covered to promote flowering
Sept Flower production

Oct Flower production and harvest

Nov develop new mother stock and seed production
Dec winterize and prepare site for spring
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e Lighting
o LED Lights will be used in this project.
e Environmental Controls
o Greenhouses will have fans to promote airflow and will have minimal noise
impacts.
o Dehumidifiers will be used to reduce humidity in greenhouses.
e Record Keeping
o Records shall be maintained on-site and available for inspection by
agencies as relevant.

Water Source, Storage Plan, Irrigation Plan, and Estimated Use (Monthly and
Annually; in Gallons)
e Water Usage
o Water Source
= Multiple water sources shall be used in this project. Rainwater
catchment and dehumidifier capture shall provide a majority of the
water necessary. Applicant shall stay within the means provided by
those sources until the well is developed.
=  Dehumidifiers will capture 250 gallons of water daily into 3-1,000
gallon tanks at the end of greenhouses. Totaling 72,500 gallons
annually
= Applicant shall develop a 180 ft. well as a condition of approval
once testing and analysis are completed.
= The well will sever the hydrological connection to Carlotta 1.
= The well shall cross an impermeable layer into Carlotta 2.
= This assessment will be verified once the well is installed by Fisch
Drilling
o Water Storage
= Water shall be stored in 2-22,000 gallon raincatchment tanks.
= Each greenhouse will have an associated 1,000 gallon tank for
dehumidifier water capture and nutrient mixing.
o Water Conservation and Use
= Applicant shall use drip irrigation to reduce the water needed for the
project activities. Water meters shall be installed to track and
monitor water use.
= Annual water use shall total approximately 154,400 gallons
according to the following table:

PLN-11672-CUP Green Wave Farms September 16, 2021 Page 28



Rain Catchment
44k gallon tank

Dehum Capture in 3-1k

Deep non-

Month 10,000 sq ft GH | storage capture/mixing tanks diversionary Well

Jan 16- Feb 15 4,000 0 4,000

Feb 16 - Mar 15 4,000 0 4,000

Mar 16 - Apr 15 19,200 0 7,500 11,700
Apr 16 - May 15 19,200 11,000 8,200

May 16- June 15 19,200 11,000 8,200

June 16- July 15 19,200 11,000 8,200

July 16 - Aug 15 19,200 11,000 8,200

Aug 16 - Sept 15 19,200 0 7,500 11,700
Sept 16 - Oct 15 19,200 0 7,500 11,700
Oct 16 - Nov 15 4,000 0 4,000

Nov 16 - Dec 15 4,000 0 4,000

Dec 16 - Jan 15 4,000 0 4,000

Totals 154,400 44,000 75,300 35,100

o Water Rights and Diversion
= An LSAA is not required for this project.
e Site Drainage and Erosion Control
o The site is located on relatively flat ground and the cultivation site is
located far away from any waterways. Applicant shall implement all
protective measures as identified in the Site Management Plan.
e Watershed and Habitat Protection
o This project is in the Lower Eel River Watershed and on balance the
Cannabis activity shall reduce the historic water uses for the parcel and
will enhance the watershed.

Summary of Specific Measures for Compliance with SWRCB Order (New and Pre-
Existing Unpermitted Sites)
e Applicant will enroll in the State Waterboard Order and comply with the
standards.
Stormwater Management Plan

e Stormwater shall be mitigated by the proper implementation of the Site
Management Plan
Invasive Species Control Plan
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e Applicant shall maintain the grounds of the property to ensure potential invasive
species are not allowed to infest the property.

Materials Management Plan
e Cannabis waste materials will be composted on-site and mixed with landscape
materials to ensure their decomposition.
e Materials that require disposal will be bagged up and transferred to eel river
recology in Fortuna.

Hazardous Waste Statement/Site Assessments
e Storage: A shed shall be used for chemical storage
o Nutrients
= Various organic nutrients shall be used for this project sourced from
Flora Flex Organica.
o Pesticides
= No pesticides shall be used on this site.
= Pest management shall be done by State approved chemicals for
Cannabis.
o Cleaning Chemicals
= Basic cleaning materials: Bleach, Soap and alcohol shall be sued in
this project.
o Flammable Materials
= No flammable materials shall be stored in the immediate vicinity of
the project area.
= Any flammable materials shall be properly stored in containers and
measures shall be taken to ensure any potential for spillage is
mitigated by the use of a liner in the storage area.
o Protective Equipment
= Proper protective equipment shall be provided and made available
according to SDS standards.
o Safety Data Sheets
o SDS binder shall be maintained and kept on-site for employee access.

Sewage Disposal Plan
e Portable toilets serviced according appropriate schedule will be used until the
processing facility is built in compliance of current building standards.
e ADA restrooms shall be available in the developed building for employee use.

Soils Management Plan

PLN-11672-CUP Green Wave Farms September 16, 2021 Page 30



e Used soils shall be located in the soil management area for amendment and
reuse.

e Soil will be imported for cultivation use and will remain onsite.

e Used soils will be mixed with native soils and adapted for reuse.

e Soil area shall have waddles installed around perimeter to ensure no discharge
to the waters of the State.

e Soil pile shall be covered by a tarp to limit potential for movement.

Processing Plan
e Harvesting
o Harvesting shall be done by hand and will be moved into storage
containers for drying.
o Once processing facility is built, all harvesting shall be located in this
building.
e Drying/Curing
o Drying shall occur on-site in 4- Ag Exempt storage containers and will be
dried for 7-10 days.
o All plants shall be tracked according to Metrc requirements.
e Processing
o Processing shall occur on-site in proposed 2,500 Sq. Ft. building.
Applicant shall primarily use trim machines to limit need for additional
employees.

Parking Plan
e Applicant shall install a paved parking lot for adequate parking for employees and
staff.

e 9 parking spaces are planned.
o 4 for employee use
o 1 for ADA use as necessary
o 2 for owners
o 2 for regulators as necessary

Employee Standards
e This project shall use five (5) minimum employees up to nine (9) maximum.
e Employee Safety Practices
o Labor duties would vary throughout the harvesting, drying, processing and
packaging stages of the operation. With each task, an analysis will be
conducted to identify potential hazards associated with a task, including
weather conditions, the physical aptitude of employees, tools utilized and

PLN-11672-CUP Green Wave Farms September 16, 2021 Page 31



potential exposure to chemicals and other substances. Identification of
these hazards is intended to mitigate potential job hazards and help
ensure employee adherence to safety practices.

Toilet and Handwashing Facilities
e The Project site provides employees with access to the following
facilities/resources within reasonable proximity to work areas:
o Hand washing facilities are located adjacent to work areas.
o Onsite potable water is provided for employee use.
o Restroom facilities
o Site has septic which can handle employee needs and is fed from onsite
trailer until new building can be built.
o Portable restrooms are currently located onsite and serviced as needed.

Drinking Water for Employees
e The Project site provides employees with access to bottled drinking water in the
work areas.

Energy Plan
e All power needs for the project shall be primarily sourced from PG&E.
e Applicant shall work with PG&E to ensure offsets of carbon footprint for project.
e Applicant shall develop renewable power options in the future.

Security Plan
o Site Security
o The site has one main access gate which remains locked.
o The site is surrounded by a fence to keep out intruders.
o Applicant shall install security cameras to monitor the site.

Noise Source Assessments and Mitigation Plan
e No generators are proposed for this project and any fans etc. shall generate
minimal noise.
e Applicant shall take all necessary measures to ensure noise is limited to the site
boundaries.
e Assessment performed by TRC establishing baseline and proposed activity will
be below baseline.

Light Pollution Control Plan

PLN-11672-CUP Green Wave Farms September 16, 2021 Page 32



e Applicant shall install automatic light dep covers to cover greenhouses between
dusk and dawn to ensure no light leakage occurs.
e Applicant shall comply with Dark Sky Standards

Water
Water Source Documentation
e Water is sourced from a new 180 ft. well.
¢ Well Report will be provided once developed.
e Existing well will not be used for cannabis cultivation.
o Existing well is pre-1974.
o Existing well may be used for other agricultural activities on the site
including animal and crop production.
o Additionally existing well will be used for domestic uses.

Small Parcel Well Testing Information
e Will be completed once new well is installed.

Services
Onsite Wastewater Treatment System Information and Documentation
e Porto-Potty until septic developed.

Will Serve Letter from Water/Wastewater Service Provider
e N/A

Biological and Botanical
Biological and Botanical Reconnaissance Survey for Special Status Species and
Sensitive Habitat
e Prepared by TRC and finds no biological resources shall be impacted by this
project.
e Project area is disturbed for Ag uses historically.
e Seasonally appropriate floristic survey confirms no sensitive species are present
in project area.

Invasive Species Management Plan
e Site inspection to identify and remove invasive species.
e Proper site maintenance to reduce the incidence of invasive species.
e Limitations on transportation of items which may give rise to invasive species.
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Roads
Road System Assessment
¢ Road evaluation performed by A.M.Baird.

Draft list of improvements — Functional Capacity
e Measures taken to reduce traffic on roads
o Hours of operation to utilize workers outside peak road traffic times
= Employees will come to site at 6am and leave the site at 3pm to
reduce the impacts to the road system.
= A second shift shall arrive at the site at 2pm and leave at 9pm as
necessary.
o Employees will carpool to further limit impacts to road systems.

Other
Plan for Public Accommodations
e Site shall not be open to the public.

Plan for Adaptive Reuse of Site
¢ Cleaning site with history of Ag uses.

Archaeological, Paleontological, Tribal Cultural Resource Survey Prepared By
Qualified Archaeologist
Survey for Historical Resources

e Archaeological Study has been performed for this site.

¢ No cultural resources identified on the parcel.

CEQA Initial Study
e This project is exempt from CEQA according to the Humboldt County MND
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HUMBOLDT COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
ROAD EVALUATION REPORT

PART A: Part A may be completed by the applicant

Applicant Name: Hawk Valley LLC APN:  204- 09_1— 012

Planning & Building Department Case/File No.: CUP 16-161; APPS# 11141

Road Name: River Bar Road (complete a separate Jorm for e

From Road (Cross street): HWY 36

To Road (Cross street): gite Driveway- 1492 River Bar Road

g2
Date Inspected: 12/12/17

Length of road segment: 1.3 miles

Road is maintained by: County [_] Other
(State, Forest Service, National Park, State Park, BLM, Private, Tribal, etc)

Check one of the following:

Box 1[ ] The entire road segment is developed to Category 4 road standards (20 feet wide) or better. If
checked, then the road is adequate for the proposed use without further review by the applicant.

Box2[] The entire road segment is developed to the equivalent of a road category 4 standard. If checked,
then the road is adequate for the proposed use without further review by the applicant.

An equivalent road category 4 standard is defined as a roadway that is generally 20 Jeet in
width, but has pinch points which narrow the road. Pinch points include, bul are not fimited to,
one-lane bridges, frees, large rock outcroppings, culverts, etc. Pinch points must provide
visibility where a driver can see oncoming vehicles through the pinch point which allows the
oncoming vehicle to stop and wait in a 20 foot wide section of the road for the other vehicle to

pass.

Box 3 The entire road segment is not developed to the equivalent of road category 4 or better. The road
may or may not be able to accommodate the proposed use and further evaluation is necessary.
Part B is to be completed by a Civil Engineer licensed by the State of California.

The statements in PART A are true and correct and have been made by me after personally inspecting and

measuring the roa
7SS

D 777 /5.
/jAL/%N /Z 54//313 e

Name Printed

| Liupnrlaet: Rend the inctructions before nsfay this forme. If yan have questions, please call the Dept. of Public Wevls Land Use Divisior al 70‘7.@4:5.7;’2&75_.:'

Signature

wpwek\_landdevprojectsireferrals\fortasiroad cvalvation repoat form (02-24-2017).doex
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~ To Road : 149? Rivm' Bar Road

: u\pwrk\ landdw,, oj "‘7‘ clerrals\foansts av*ahmhonmpml form (02 24 2617)dﬂm

art B is to be compleied bya (,wzl W
wrfor each road ’

RT B: @m&y mmgnﬁea«: Part B if Box 3 fs checked in Part A P
slireer lrcemad lw the State o G j;ﬁ:mzia C om;lete a separate for

Date InSpected. 12/12 /1

APN‘ 204—091—012
e T

" Roe f et Rmver Bax Rc:ad :
' R@dNamﬁ? . .A' o e : Planmng& Building
rlOm Road:. - HWY 36 ' (Post Mile P3SN ) - . Depariment. Case/File Noz:
) e 16-161  APPY 11181

(Post Mﬂe 1.3
g other known cannabxs pl OJects)'?

ly Tr afﬁc (ADT) of t‘he xoad (mc}udm
CLs mcluded inADT caloulations:
for infon matton oni other nearby pro_] jects )

 What is tha Avexage Dsu
Number of otherknown cannabis proje
(C,ontact th& P!annmg L }zuxldmg Department
Date(s) measured 12 /12 J17 o
[Z] Estimated usmg ITE Trlp Generatzon Book

4,

- 7 ':“‘Z@Tf <25 Rﬁsidenmes :
L Mf:t hod’ use.d 10 Ieasure ADT: [:] Countels
Is the ADT of the road Jess than 4007 %] Yes [:]No-

- I YES; then the. road is considered very low volume and shall comply with the des;gn standards outlmed inthe-
_ - American Assoiation of State Highway and. Transportanon Officials {(AASHTO) Gurdelmes Jor Geometrrc Desrgn o

Very Low-Volumé Locul Rouds (ADT5400). Complere sections 2 and 3 below.
If NO, then the road sl hall be mwawed per the apphcable pOhClBS for the design’ of local roads and streets presented in
AASHTO A Palmy ot Geomeﬂ i Deszgn of nghways and Streets, commonly known as the "Green BooI\“ Coniplete

T section Sbelow.
-2, Identtfy site SpeClﬁG saiety p1 leems witly the rocxd 111at in
AASHTO Guidelines for Geometric Design of Very Law-

A, ‘Pattern‘of curve related crashes. -
Check one: [:_] NO : E] Y%, see. mtachfsd sheet for Post Mlle (PM) iocatlons

B. I’hy&wal gvidence of curve prcxbiems such as skid marks, qcax red trees, or scarred utlhty po}es
o Check one: KINo.  [] Yes, see aﬂacmd sheet for P‘M iacatxons '
G 'bubsmntxal adgo mttmg or f‘ncmac,hment
~ Check one: R No. [ Yes, see attachied sheet for PM Jocations.
D. Hmmy of wmplamts ﬁ om tesidents or law enforcement '

_' o E - 'f*heok ong: EQ No: E] Yﬁtﬂ ({1 nbcck i written documcntaﬁon is a(tached)
E V;.Measutt.d or known speed substantml}y hxghm than the desxgn speed of the 1oad (20+ MPH hlg her).

- Check one: K No. - [[Tves.
R Need for tur n—outs
. Check oner [X] No. - L] Yes, sea attached ‘:heet for PM ¥ocatmns
B Conciumons/Recnmmenda’cmns per AA&H'}O Clieck one: - :
- E@ “The wadway can accommodate the cormulative increased tr aﬂ" ic from ’dus pro;ec’c and all known
: c"lnnabls p]!gjectcs ]dpn“ﬁed abo\,v(l **E}chl} et Vfl Flblllty AlOIlg Entlre Road .

D The roadway can accommodate the cumulauve increased traffic from this pro;ect and all known
- cannabis projects identified above, if the reconmendations on the attached report are done ~(E] check ifa
E Nelghbol Iwot/ Traffi Management Planis also required and is attﬂczhad )
{fb w im&bmsu}fe\

clude, but are not Inmted to: (Refel to Chaptex 3 in-
Volume Local ‘Roads (ADT < 00) fm guxdance )

[V The wadway gannot accommmdatc mcrt,as,ed tmff‘ G ﬁom the proposed U
‘address increased traffic. : / 4 / W N s X

A map showmg the }ocatwn and’ ,nmt& oi‘ hmoad bemg waluat:ad n PART Bis / - f' > : "f 7

. N

Il -

"‘(‘.

N c» \76‘8 1

Em ToE (ﬁxw Rcmf t[m tnstmct{(ms befmmiﬁw tfzfs form. ﬁr‘muﬁsm m}t}‘ "x.x‘s. ;ﬂ:.-use_ra_it tjtg_l_.{cgﬁﬁf?u&iic Wob Mg SRRAS
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ATTACHMENT 4

REFERRAL AGENCY COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The project was referred to the following referral agencies for review and comment. Those agencies

that provided written comments are checked off.

Referral Agency Response | Recommendation Location
Ag Commissioner No Response

Building Inspection Division No Response

County Counsel No Response

Humboldt County District Attorney No Response

Division Environmental Health v Conditional Approval | On File
Humboldt County Sheriff v Approval On File
Public Works, Land Use Division v Conditional Approval | Atached
Fire Protection District v Conditional Approval | Aftached
North Coast Unified Air Quality No Response

Management District

School District No Response

State Water Resources Confrol No Response

Board — Division of Water Rights

State Water Resources Control No Response

Board - Division of Water

Resources

Cdlifornia Department of Fish & No Response

Wildlife

CalFIRE v No Comment On File
CalTrans No Response

North Coast Regional Water No Response

Quality Control Board

Bear River Band v Conditional Approval | On File (Confidential)
Wiyot Tribe No Response

Northwest Information Center v Further Study On File (Confidential)

PGE

No Response
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DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

MAILING ADDRESS: 1106 SECOND STREET, EUREKA, CA 95501-0579
AREA CODE 707

PUBLIC WORKS BUILDING CLARK COMPLEX

SECOND & L ST., EUREKA HARRIS & H ST., EUREKA
ON-LINE FAX 445-7409 FAX 445-7388
WEB: CO.HUMBOLDT.CA.US ADMINISTRATION 445-7491 NATURAL RESOURCES 445-7741 LAND USE 445-7205
BUSINESS 445-7652 NATURAL RESOURCES PLANNING 267-9540
ENGINEERING 445-7377 PARKS 445-7651
FACILITY MANAGEMENT 445-7493 ROADS 445-7421

LAND USE DIVISION INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Cliff Johnson, Supervising Planner, Planning & Building Department
FROM: Kenneth M. Freed, Assistant Engineer /
DATE: 05/28/2021
RE: Applicant
Pp GREEN WAVE FARMS

Name

APN 204-091-012

APPS# PLN-2020-16842

The Department has reviewed the above project and has the following comments:

X The Department's recommended conditions of approval are attached as Exhibit "A".

B Additional information is provided on Exhibit "B".

] Additional review is required by Planning & Building staff for the items on Exhibit "C".
No re-refer is required.

] Road Evaluation Reports(s) are required; See Exhibit "D".
Note: Prior to requesting an applicant to submit a road evaluation report, verify if the
project is exempt from meeting road system performance standards under CCLUO v2.0
sections 313-55.4.6.5.1 and 314-55.4.6.5.1, even if this box is checked.

No re-refer is required.

*Note: Exhibits are attached as necessary.

Additional comments/notes:

The Department has previously issued conditions on this location for multiple projects
involving APN 204-091-012, and -013. See previously conditioned required improvements in
Exhibit B. The Public Works Department requires a paved turnout as shown.

/I END //
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Exhibit "A"

Public Works Recommended Conditions of Approval

(All checked boxes apply) APPS # 16842

COUNTY ROADS- PROXIMITY OF FARMS:
Applicant is advised that County maintained roads may generate dust and other impacts to farm(s). Applicant shall
locate their farm(s) in areas not subject to these impacts. Applicant shall be responsible for protecting their farm(s)
against these impacts. Applicant shall hold the County harmless from these impacts. Applicant is advised that a
paved road may not always remain paved and Applicant shall locate their farms appropriately. Applicant is advised
that the amount of traffic on a road will vary over time which may increase or decrease the impacts.

X COUNTY ROADS- FENCES & ENCROACHMENTS:
All fences and gates shall be relocated out of the County right of way. All gates shall be setback sufficiently from
the County road so that vehicles will not block traffic when staging to open/close the gate. In addition, no materials
shall be stored or placed in the County right of way.

This condition shall be completed to the satisfaction of the Department of Public Works prior to commencing
operations, final sign-off for a building permit, or Public Works approval for a business license.

[0 COUNTY ROADS- DRIVEWAY (PART 1):
The submitted site plan is unclear and/or shows improvements that are inconsistent with County Code and/or
Department of Public Works policies. The applicant is advised that these discrepancies will be addressed at the
time that the applicant applies to the Department of Public Works for an Encroachment Permit. If the applicant
wishes to resolve these issues prior to approval of the Planning & Building permit for this project, the applicant
should contact the Department to discuss how to modify the site plan for conformance with County Code and or
Department of Public Works policies. Notes:

XI COUNTY ROADS- DRIVEWAY (PART 2):
Any existing or proposed driveways that will serve as access for the proposed project that connect to a county
maintained road shall be improved to current standards for a commercial driveway. Applicant must apply for and
obtain an encroachment permit from the Department of Public Works prior to commencement of any work in the
County maintained right of way. This also includes installing or replacing driveway culverts; minimum size is
typically 18 inches.

e If the County road has a paved surface at the location of the driveway, the driveway apron shall be paved for a
minimum width of 18 feet and a length of 50 feet (or to break in slope) where it intersects the County road.

e If the County road has a gravel surface at the location of the driveway, the driveway apron shall be rocked for a
minimum width of 18 feet and a length of 50 feet where it intersects the County road.

e If the County road is an urban road, frontage improvements (curb, gutter, and sidewalk) shall also be
constructed to the satisfaction of the Department. Any existing curb, gutter or sidewalk that is damaged shall
be replaced.

The exact location and quantity of driveways shall be approved by the Department at the time the applicant applies
to the Department of Public Works for an Encroachment Permit.

This condition shall be completed to the satisfaction of the Department of Public Works prior to commencing
operations, final sign-off for a building permit, or Public Works approval for a business license.

[J COUNTY ROADS- DRIVEWAY (PART 3):
The existing driveway will require substantial modification in order to comply with County Code. The applicant may
wish to consider relocating the driveway apron if a more suitable location is available.

[0 COUNTY ROADS-PARKING LOT- STORM WATER RUNOFF:
Surfaced parking lots shall have an oil-water filtration system prior to discharge into any County maintained
facility.

This condition shall be completed to the satisfaction of the Department of Public Works prior to commencing
operations, final sign-off for a building permit, or Public Works approval for a business license.

XI COUNTY ROADS- DRIVEWAY & PRIVATE ROAD INTERSECTION VISIBILITY:
All driveways and private road intersections onto the County Road shall be maintained in accordance with County
Code Section 341-1 (Sight Visibility Ordinance).

This condition shall be completed to the satisfaction of the Department of Public Works prior to commencing
operations, final sign-off for a building permit, or Public Works approval for a business license.

[[] COUNTY ROADS- PRIVATE ROAD INTERSECTION: (AT COUNTY MAINTAINED RD)
Any existing or proposed non-county maintained access roads that will serve as access for the proposed project
that connect to a county maintained road shall be improved to current standards for a commercial driveway.
Applicant must apply for and obtain an encroachment permit from the Department of Public Works prior to
commencement of any work in the County maintained right of way. This also includes installing or replacing
intersection culverts; minimum size is typically 18 inches.

o If the County road has a paved surface at the location of the access road, the access road shall be paved for a
minimum width of 20 feet and a length of 50 feet (or break in slope) where it intersects the County road.

o If the County road has a gravel surface at the location of the access road, the access road shall be rocked for a
minimum width of 20 feet and a length of 50 feet where it intersects the County road.

This condition shall be completed to the satisfaction of the Department of Public Works prior to commencing
operations, final sign-off for a building permit, or Public Works approval for a business license.

XI COUNTY ROADS- ROAD EVALUATION REPORT(S):
All recommendations in the Road Evaluation Report(s) for County maintained road(s) shall be
constructed/implemented to the satisfaction of the Public Works Department prior to commencing operations, final
sign-off for a building permit, or approval for a business license. An encroachment permit shall be issued by the
Department of Public Works prior to commencement of any work in the County maintained right of way.
Eevd
\\cty-clark-fs\landuse\pwrk\ landdevprojects\referrals\cannabis referrals\204-091-012 green wave farms llc pln-2020-16842-cup .docx
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Exhibit "B"
Road Evaluation Reports

X COUNTY ROAD- ROAD EVALUATION REPORT RESPONSE

On October 11, 2019, the Department received the road evaluation report Part B dated
October 4, 2019 submitted by A.M. Baird Engineering & Surveying, Inc. The road
evaluation included information on various projects along the road and a suggestion to
help with cumulative increased traffic from this project and all known cannabis projects
on the road. Construction of a turnout at the location shown in Exhibit B below was
proposed to accommodate for the increased traffic.

The Department agrees with the location of the proposed turnout and has highlighted and
dimensioned the turnout design submitted in Exhibit B to reflect the minimum
requirements of the Department.
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COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT
PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT

CURRENT PLANNING o\
3015 H STREET, EUREKA, CA 95501 ~ PHONE (707) 445-7245 a1’ E T\

:'
™ A FEP
3/3/2021 \

Project Referred To The Following Agencies:

AG Commissioner, County Counsel, District Attorney, Environmental Health, Sheriff, PW Land Use, Building Inspections,
FPD: Farture, RWQCB, NCUAQMD, School District: Hydesville, Cal Fish & Wildlife, Division of Water Resources, CalFire,
CalTrans Dist 1, CA Division of Water Rights, Bear River Band, NWIC, Wiyot Tribe, PGE

Applicant Name Green Wave Farms, LLC Key Parcel Number 204-091-012-000

Application (APPS#) PLN-2020-16842 Assigned Planner Elizabeth Moreno 707-268-3713

Please review the above project and provide comments with any recommended conditions of approval. To help us log your
response accurately, please include a copy of this form with your correspondence

Questions concerning this project may be directed to the assigned planner for this project between 8:30am and 5:30pm
Monday through Friday

County Zoning Ordinance allows up to 15 calendar days for a response. If no response or extension request is received by the
response date, processing will proceed as proposed.

I If this box is checked, please return large format maps with your response.

Return Response No Later Than: 3/18/2021
Planning Clerk
County of Humboldt Planning and Building Department
3015 H Street
Eureka, CA 95501
Email: PlanningClerk@co.humboldt.ca.us Fax. (707) 268 - 3792

We have reviewed the above application and recommend the following (please check one):
O Recommend Approval. The department has no comment at this time
;EV Recommend Conditional Approval. Suggested conditions attached E@E]W
"/ O Applicant needs to submit additional information. List of items attached aflj

O Recommend Denial Attach reasons for recommended denial

Other Comments

-5,
DATE ,_3 R0 - LA / PRINT NAME; B = e

FORTUNA FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
320 S. Fortuna Blvd.
Fortuna, Calif. 95540
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e FORTUNA FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT -~

320 SO. FORTUNA BLVD.  FORTUNA, CA. 95540
(707)725-5021

“At your service”

“This institution is an equal opportunity provider and employer”

March 20, 2021
Referral comments
Application PLN-2020-16842 — Green Wave Farms, LLC

Road and access requirements;
Knox key switch to be provided at both entry gates (parcel 204-091-013 & 204-091-012)

Incoming road off of River Bar Road to be minimum category 2
Parcel (204-091-012) access road to be minimum category 1
Minimum 1 turnout on access road prior to or near existing building

Additional fire truck turn-a-round at the terminus of driveway to plocessmg building (or
at 90 degree bend near parking area)

Water supply for fire suppression
Minimum of 5,000 gallon storage required

Location to be approved by fire department (may be in addition to proposed and/or
proposed may be relocated)

Addressing

Address numbering will be required at entrance off of River Bar Road and at entrance to
the parcel (204-091-012) - to be approved by fire department
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